
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

No. 110
2009 Term

CARMAN DICKERSON,
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF CARTER BRADLEY,
Appellant,

v.

RICARDO LONGORIA, *et al.*,
Appellees.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County
(The Honorable Ronald B. Rubin, Presiding)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AARP, LEGAL AID BUREAU, INC., MARYLAND
DISABILITY LAW CENTER, NCCNHR – THE NATIONAL CONSUMER
VOICE FOR QUALITY LONG-TERM CARE AND VOICES FOR QUALITY OF
CARE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Kelly Bagby
AARP Foundation Litigation

Michael Schuster
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. MR. BRADLEY DID NOT EXPRESSLY GIVE MS. DICKERSON
 AUTHORITY TO WAIVE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
 AND THUS SHE ACTED OUTSIDE HER AUTHORITY4

 A. Maryland Law Prohibited Nursing Facility From
 Relying on Ms. Dickerson’s Signature Without
 Verifying Her Authority At the Time She Signed
 the Admissions Agreement.....4

 B. Courts Refuse to Enforce Arbitration Provisions
 Agreed to by Health Care Agents Who Lack
 Express Authority to Bind Long-Term Care
 Facility Residents.....7

 II. THE EMOTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF A NURSING
 HOME ADMISSION MUST BE CONSIDERED WHEN
 DETERMINING WHETHER THE RESIDENT AGREED
 TO ARBITRATION PROVISIONS KNOWINGLY AND
 VOLUNTARILY10

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beverly Enter., Inc. v. Stivers</i> , No. 2008-CA-000284, 2009 WL 723002 (Ky. Ct. App.)	8, 9
<i>Koricic v. Beverly Enter. Nebraska, Inc.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 145 (Neb. 2009)	8
<i>Life Care Ctrs. of America v. Smith</i> , 681 S.E.2d 182 (Ga. 2009)	10
<i>Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp.</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 89 (Ct. App. 1996)	12

STATUTES

Md. Code Ann. Est. & Trusts § 13-708(a)(1)	7
Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 19-343	5
Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 19-344(b)	3, 5
C.O.M.A.R. 10.07.02.08-1	3, 5, 9
C.O.M.A.R. 10.07.09.08	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donna Ambrogi, <i>Legal Issues in Nursing Home Admissions</i> , 18 Law Med. & Health Care 254 (1990)	12
<i>Fairness in Nursing Home Arbitration Act of 2008: Hearing on HR 6126 Before Subcomm. on Commercial and Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110 th Cong. 2 (2008)	11

Maureen Armour, *A Nursing Home’s Good Faith Duty To Care: Redefining A Fragile Relationship Using the Law of Contract*, 39 St. Louis U. L.J. 217 (1994).....12

Marshall B. Kapp, *The “Voluntary” Status of Nursing Facility Admissions: Legal, Practical, and Public Policy Implications*, 24 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 1 (1998)12

Nathan Koppel, *Nursing Homes, in Bid to Cut Costs, Prod Patients to Forgo Lawsuits --- Big Payouts Fade As Arbitration Rises; Ms. Hight Falls Ill*, Wall St. J., Apr. 11, 2008 11, 12

Ann E. Krasuski, *Mandatory Arbitration Agreements Do Not Belong in Nursing Home Contracts with Residents*, 8 DePaul J. Health Care L. 263 (2004)13

Denise Ashbaugh Vlosky, et al., *“Say-so” As A Predictor of Nursing Home Readiness*, 93 J. of Fam. & Consumer Scis. 59 (2001)13

Linda S. Whitton, *Navigating the Hazards of the Eldercare Continuum*, 6 J. Mental Health & Aging 145 (2000).....13
